

B2B SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
 6-3/11/2, 3rd Floor, AVR Towers, Begumpet, Hyderabad-16
 Phone: 040-23372522.
 Fax: 040-23322385. Email: Investorservice@b2bsofttech.com, www.b2bsofttech.com
 CIN: L72200TG1994PLC018351

NOTICE
 This is to inform you that pursuant to Regulation 29 (1) (a) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 a meeting of the Board of Directors of **B2B Software Technologies Limited** will be held on Friday the 30th day of April, 2021 at 1.00 PM to consider and approve Audited Financial Results (both Standalone and Consolidated) for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March 2021. The details would also be available at www.bseindia.com where the Company's shares are listed and the company's website www.b2bsofttech.com under Investors section.
 For and on behalf of the Board
B2B Software Technologies Limited
 Sd/-
V Bala Subramanyam
 Place: Hyderabad Executive Director
 Date: 23/04/2021 DIN: 06399503

SHIVA CEMENT LIMITED				
Regd. Off.: YY 5, Civil Township, 7/8, Area Rourkela, Sundargarh, Odisha-769004. CIN : L26942OR1985PLC001557 Website: www.shivacement.com E-mail: cs@shivacement.com				
STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021.				
Particulars	Quarter ended		Year to date	Year to date
	31.03.2021	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2020
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
Total Income from Operation	836.23	3,258.67	849.26	3,253.59
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(751.54)	(2948.22)	(840.96)	(3063.50)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(751.54)	(2948.22)	(840.96)	(3063.50)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(571.58)	(2196.82)	(632.35)	(2282.38)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income(after tax)]	(567.22)	(2188.56)	(636.02)	(2301.67)
Equity Share Capital	3,900.00	3,900.00	3,900.00	3,900.00
Earning Per Share (of 2/- each)				
Basic	(0.29)	(1.13)	(0.32)	(1.17)
Diluted	(0.29)	(1.13)	(0.32)	(1.17)

Note: The above is extract of detailed format of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2021 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
 The full format of Quarterly/Annual results are available on the Company's website www.shivacement.com and on the website of stock exchanges www.nseindia.com and bseindia.com

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Shiva Cement Limited
Manoj Kumar Rustagi
 Whole time Director

Date : April 23, 2021
 Place : Rourkela

IHCL								
ORIENTAL HOTELS LIMITED								
CIN : L55101TN1970PLC005897								
Regd. Office : 'Taj Coromandel' No.37, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai 600034. Phone No. : 044 - 66172828. Fax No. : 044 - 28278138. Website : www.orientalhotels.co.in								
AUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021								
Particulars	Standalone Audited				Consolidated Audited			
	Quarter ended 31.03.2021	Year ended 31.03.2021	Quarter ended 31.03.2020	Year ended 31.03.2020	Quarter ended 31.03.2021	Year ended 31.03.2021	Quarter ended 31.03.2020	Year ended 31.03.2020
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
Total Income from operations	5421	12322	7220	30134	5421	12312	7232	29883
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (before Exceptional items)	(670)	(7534)	(72)	(281)	(672)	(7554)	(69)	(562)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional items)	(670)	(7534)	(72)	(359)	(672)	(7554)	(69)	(640)
@ Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional items)	(464)	(5338)	(18)	(379)	(591)	(7127)	115	(826)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising profit/(loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(428)	(4915)	(599)	(1101)	(1305)	(7657)	1058	966
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value per share - ₹1 each)	1786	1786	1786	1786	1786	1786	1786	1786
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)		24365		29638		43278		51292
Earnings Per Share (in ₹) (Face value of ₹1 each): Basic & Diluted (* not annualised)	(0.26)	(2.99)	(0.01)	(0.21)	(0.33)	(3.99)	0.06	(0.46)

@ In case of Consolidated Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional items) and share of profit / (loss) of associates / jointly controlled entity.

Note:
 1. The results were reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meetings held on April 23, 2021. The results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.
 2. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS.
 3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarter/Year ended March 31, 2021 Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Year ended Financial Results are available on the websites of Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and also on the Company's website at www.orientalhotels.co.in.

For **ORIENTAL HOTELS LIMITED**
Pramod Ranjan
 Managing Director
 (DIN : 00887569)

Place : Chennai
 Date : April 23, 2021



TATA ELXSI LIMITED

CIN: L85110KA1989PLC009968

Regd. Office: ITPB Road, Whitefield, Bengaluru - 560 048 email:investors@tataelxsi.com www.tataelxsi.com

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	Mar 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020	Mar 31, 2020	Mar 31, 2020
Income from operations				
(a) Revenue from operations	51,839.58	47,709.71	43,888.54	1,82,615.97
(b) Other income (Refer note 2 below)	682.42	1,508.50	1,338.93	3,976.52
Total income from operations (net)	52,522.00	49,218.21	45,227.47	1,86,592.49
Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,089.47	2,182.95	2,143.60	8,539.21
(b) Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	(6.29)	-	(87.22)	164.91
(c) Employee benefits expense	26,483.79	26,283.70	25,379.10	1,02,452.34
(d) Finance costs	189.72	134.78	144.28	593.19
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,129.83	1,105.29	1,078.82	4,438.09
(f) Other expenses	5,468.35	4,882.03	5,592.92	19,218.08
Total expenses	36,354.87	34,588.75	34,251.50	1,35,405.82
Profit before tax (1-2)	16,167.13	14,629.46	10,975.97	51,186.67
Tax expense				
a) Current tax	4,240.00	4,324.00	2,579.00	14,320.00
b) Deferred tax	410.26	(214.65)	188.80	54.48
Total tax	4,650.26	4,109.35	2,767.80	14,374.48
Net profit for the period / year (3-4)	11,516.87	10,520.11	8,208.17	25,812.19
Other comprehensive income/(loss)				
(i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(138.09)	(212.77)	(276.51)	(496.44)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	48.26	74.35	96.63	173.48
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax	(89.83)	(138.42)	(179.88)	(322.96)
Total comprehensive income (5+6)	11,427.04	10,381.69	8,028.29	25,489.23
Paid-up equity share capital (face value ₹ 10/- each)	6,227.64	6,227.64	6,227.64	6,227.64
Other equity			1,28,989.51	1,02,775.89
Earnings per share				
- Basic EPS (₹)	18.49	16.89	13.18	59.11
- Diluted EPS (₹)	18.49	16.89	13.18	59.11

AUDITED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE AND RESULTS

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	Mar 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020	Mar 31, 2020	Mar 31, 2021	Mar 31, 2020
Segment revenue					
(a) Software development & services	50,480.45	46,592.04	42,782.30	1,78,167.42	1,56,278.24
(b) System integration & support services	1,359.13	1,117.67	1,106.24	4,448.55	4,707.80
Total	51,839.58	47,709.71	43,888.54	1,82,615.97	1,60,986.04
Segment results					
(a) Software development & services	17,137.46	15,773.92	11,962.09	55,179.02	40,963.38
(b) System integration & support services	347.24	37.50	123.77	364.81	592.82
Total	17,484.70	15,811.42	12,085.86	55,543.83	41,556.20
Less: Finance costs	189.72	134.78	144.28	593.19	556.26
Less: Unallocable expenditure (net of unallocable income)	1,127.85	1,047.18	965.61	3,763.97	5,755.90
Profit before tax	16,167.13	14,629.46	10,975.97	51,186.67	35,244.04
Segment assets					
(a) Software development & services	63,783.04	63,706.24	69,035.66	63,783.04	69,035.66
(b) System integration & support services	1,448.29	1,243.90	1,371.74	1,448.29	1,371.74
(c) Unallocable assets	1,06,437.93	94,329.06	68,490.74	1,06,437.93	68,490.74
Total	1,71,669.26	1,59,279.20	1,38,898.14	1,71,669.26	1,38,898.14
Segment liabilities					
(a) Software development & services	26,957.63	24,469.79	22,168.44	26,957.63	22,168.44
(b) System integration & support services	651.34	781.43	747.63	651.34	747.63
(c) Unallocable liabilities	8,843.14	10,237.87	6,978.54	8,843.14	6,978.54
Total	36,452.11	35,489.09	29,894.61	36,452.11	29,894.61

Notes on segment information

Business segments

The company is structured into two industry verticals- software development & services and system integration & support services. Accordingly, the information has been presented along these business segments.

AUDITED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	As at Mar 31, 2021		As at Mar 31, 2020	
	₹ lakhs	₹ lakhs	₹ lakhs	₹ lakhs
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
(a) Property, plant and equipment	8,600.59		8,229.25	
(b) Capital work-in-progress	726.73		91.31	
(c) Right of use assets	6,509.42		5,183.27	
(d) Intangible assets	1,855.22		1,293.49	
(e) Financial assets				
(i) Investments *	-		-	
(ii) Loans receivable	2,039.96		1,682.70	
(iii) Others	10,200.00		-	
(f) Deferred tax assets (net)	995.83		876.83	
(g) Other non-current assets	209.39		341.20	
(h) Tax assets (net)	1,395.19		1,079.83	
Total non-current assets	32,532.33		18,777.88	
Current assets				
(a) Inventories	6.29		171.20	
(b) Financial assets				
(i) Trade receivables	40,225.83		39,238.07	
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	10,041.73		22,842.45	
(iii) Other bank balances	75,920.25		43,580.02	
(iv) Loans receivable	90.51		89.37	
(v) Other financial assets	7,366.55		8,440.70	
(c) Other current assets	5,485.77		5,758.45	
Total current assets	1,39,136.93		1,20,120.26	
TOTAL ASSETS	1,71,669.26		1,38,898.14	
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
(a) Equity share capital	6,227.64		6,227.64	
(b) Other equity	1,28,989.51		1,02,775.89	
Total equity	1,35,217.15		1,09,003.53	
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
(a) Financial liabilities				
(i) Lease liabilities	6,045.69		4,501.39	
(b) Provisions	3,960.00		3,655.98	
Total non-current liabilities	10,005.69		8,157.37	
Current liabilities				
(a) Financial liabilities				
(i) Lease liabilities	1,275.30		1,325.66	
(ii) Trade payables				
a) Dues of micro, small and medium enterprises	-		-	
b) Dues of creditors other than micro, small and medium enterprises	5,613.07		4,713.20	
(iii) Other financial liabilities	5,359.80		4,669.41	
(b) Other current liabilities	8,305.35		7,649.87	
(c) Provisions	1,258.69		1,006.42	
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	4,634.21		2,372.68	
Total current liabilities	26,446.42		21,737.24	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,71,669.26		1,38,898.14	

* value is less than a lakh

Notes:
 1. These results have been prepared on the basis of the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 and the audited interim financial results up to the end of the third quarter, which are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 22, 2021. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results. The annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published audited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year.

	Quarter ended		Year to date for the period from	
	Mar 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020	Mar 31, 2021	Mar 31, 2020
Exchange gain / (loss)	(396.51)	744.62	276.47	609.33

3. Dividend at ₹ 24 per share (subject to tax) and a special dividend of ₹ 24 per share (subject to tax) for the financial year 2020-21 has been recommended by the Board of Directors.
 4. The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on October 14, 2020 have approved the alteration to the Articles of Association of the Company. The same has been approved by the shareholders through a special resolution passed vide postal ballot effective December 1, 2020, where in, Tata Sons Private Limited shall have the right to nominate 1/3rd (one third) of the total number of Directors (including the Chairman) on the Board. Consequently, considering the requirement of IND AS 110, Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company has become a Subsidiary of Tata Sons Private Limited effective December 1, 2020.
 5. The results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021 are available on the Company's website - www.tataelxsi.com

By Order of the Board
 for **TATA ELXSI LIMITED**

Bengaluru
 April 22, 2021

Sd/-
Manoj Raghavan
 Managing Director